No. FIN/E-II/16/2017

Government of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Finance Itanagar

Dated Itanagar, the 7th May, 2017

NOTIFICATION

Subject: - Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Bunkar Yojana

The Government of Arunachal Pradesh has decided to launch the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Bunkar Yojana to encourage the women weavers to access affordable credit from banks for working capital requirements.

- a) It has been decided to introduce 7% interest subvention on short term credit / Cash Credit limit / working capital limit / Weavers Credit Card / Swarojgar Credit card availed by the women weavers of the State. The Scheme will be applicable for loans availed from Commercial Banks, Regional Rural Bank on or after 01.04.2017 and disbursed during current financial year.
- b) Interest subvention will be calculated on the short term loan amount from the date of its disbursement / drawl upto the date of actual repayment of the loan by the weavers or upto the due date of the loans fixed by the banks, whichever is earlier, subject to a maximum period of one year.
- c) The benefit of the Scheme will not be applicable to term loans and other loans extended by the Commercial Banks, Regional Rural Banks and Cooperative Banks to weavers.
- d) The loan application will be forwarded through Circle Officer who will certify that the applicant is in possession of a working loom(s).
- e) The Scheme will cover all categories of women weavers, irrespective of unit size /no. of looms and will be covered under the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana.
- f) Only individual women weaver or group of woman weavers will be eligible under the Scheme. Companies and partnership firms will not be eligible.

Moin

- g) The interest subvention will be applicable for working capital loan upto Rs. 2.00 lakh irrespective of the quantum of loan extended to the weaver by the bank.
- h) A target of 3000 women weavers has been fixed for this financial year and the bank wise / district wise target will be circulated in due course. Banks who default in targets would be reported to RBI.
- i) NABARD will act as channel partner for reimbursement of interest subvention to banks which has to be claimed by the banks in the prescribed format. NABARD will issue detailed circulars to the banks in this regard.
- j) The District Administration and the bank will make all efforts for wide publicity of the scheme and the Circle Officers shall educate women self-help groups and individual weavers for timely loan repayment.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

(Ashish Kundra)
Commissioner (Finance)

Memo No. FIN/E-II/16/2017

Dated, Itanagar the May,

2017

Copy to :-

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Govt. of A.P., Raj Bhawan, Itanagar
- 2. PPS to HCM, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 3. PS to HDCM, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar
- 4. PS to All Hon. Ministers / Parl. Secretaries, Itanagar
- 5. US to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 6. All Principal Secretaries / Commissioners / Secretaries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.
- 8. All Head of Officers, Govt. of A.P., Itanagar / Naharlagun / Nirjuli
- 9. General Manager, NABARD, Itanagar.
- Manager, Lead Bank, SBI, Itanagar for circulating amongst all banks including RBI.
- 11. Additional Secretary (Finance) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 12. DIPR, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun for gazette notification.
- 13. Guard file.

(Ashish Kundra) Commissioner (Finance)

OFFICE OF THE CO/ EAC/ BDO/ SDO/ ADC/ DC Recent Head Quarter: District: photo of Arunachal Pradesh applicant Dated No..... WEAVER CERTIFICATE Village/town PO PS block block District Arunachal Pradesh is a WEAVER and well known to us. No. of looms Location Type of looms Product weaved Seal & Signature Seal & Signature Signature of applicant Name: Name: Name: Head GB/GB Chairperson (GPM/ ASM) Village: Village: Village: CERTIFICATE Certified that She belongs to SC/ST/OBC/General community and he/she categorized as BPL/APL mentioned person is a bona fide WEAVER and possesses looms as mentioned below Location Type of looms No. of looms Product weaved The above certificate is being issued to the above mentioned weaver to enable her to avail short term loan/ WCC from bank and benefit of interest subvention of 7% p.a. under Chief Minister's Bunkar Yojana (CMBY). Seal & Signature of: -Seal & Signature of: -VFA/AFA/HFA/FD/ ADO/HDO/FO/VO/EO (T&H)

CO/EAC/BDO/SDO/ADC